CHAPTER 1016

HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAMS

S. F. 385

AN ACT relating to the highway safety programs.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Chapter eighty-six (86)*, section one (1), Acts of the 2 Sixty-second General Assembly, amending chapter seven (7), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from lines eleven (11) and twelve (12) the words "through the department of public safety or through the highway commission or both,", and by inserting in lieu thereof the following:

", either through his office or through one or more state departments or agencies designated by him or any combination of the fore-8

going.".

Approved January 20, 1970.

CHAPTER 1017

SALARIES OF APPOINTEES

S. F. 1086

AN ACT relating to the salaries of persons appointed to fill vacancies in a public office. Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- The governor or other appointing authority may, when appointing or employing any person for which a salary is specifically provided by the appropriation bill, appoint a person to fill the vacancy
- at a lesser salary than that provided by the appropriation bill.
- This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall take 1 effect and be in force from and after its publication in The Muscatine
- Journal, a newspaper published in Muscatine, Iowa, and in the Times-
- Democrat, a newspaper published in Davenport, Iowa.

Approved February 20, 1970.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 1086, was published in The Muscatine Journal, Muscatine, Iowa, February 24, 1970, and in the Times-Democrat, Davenport, Iowa, February 26, 1970.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 1018

PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE BY STATE DEPARTMENTS

H. F. 595

AN ACT relating to the purchase of real estate by the state.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Chapter eight (8), Code 1966, is hereby amended by SECTION 1. adding thereto the following new section:

^{*}See amendment by 63GA, ch. 100, §2(3).

"Purchases of real estate as provided by law may be made by a state department on written contracts providing for payment over a period 4 of years but the obligations thereon shall not constitute a debt or charge against the state of Iowa nor against the funds of the depart-7 ment for which said purchases are made. Purchase payments shall be made from only capital funds appropriated for that purpose. All 8 state-appropriated capital funds used for any one purchase contract 9 shall be taken entirely from a single capital appropriation and shall be 10 set aside for that purpose. In event of default, the only remedy of the 11 seller shall be against the property itself in rem, pursuant to chapter six hundred fifty-four (654) of the Code. In no event shall a deficiency judgment be entered or enforced against the state or the department 12 13 14 15 making the purchase. The provisions of chapter six hundred fifty-six (656) of the Code prescribing how a real estate contract may be for-16 feited shall, in no event, be applicable. In a foreclosure proceeding 17 pursuant to this Act and chapter six hundred fifty-four (654) of the 18 19 Code, the department making the purchase and the attorney general 20 shall be the only defendants who need be named and such department and the attorney general may be served personally or by restricted 21 22 certified mail. The department and the attorney general shall have 23 thirty days from the date of completed service in which to appear."

Approved May 10, 1970.

CHAPTER 1019

STATE RADIO AND TELEVISION BOARD

S. F. 1168

AN ACT relating to the state educational radio and television facility board.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Chapter eighty-eight (88), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby amended by adding the following new section:
- 4 "The state educational radio and television facility board may locate its administrative offices and production facilities outside the city of Des Moines, Iowa, and on land acquired by the board from the Area XI Community College at Ankeny, Iowa."

Approved April 14, 1970.

CHAPTER 1020

CODE OF IOWA

H. F. 1033

AN ACT relating to the publication of the Code.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 Section 1. Section fourteen point three (14.3), Code 1966, sub-2 section two (2), as amended by Acts of the Sixty-third General As-